Regulation on proposed resolutions concerning points 1 and 2 on the agenda) 

POINT 1 

“FREE SHARE CAPITAL INCREASE PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 2349, PARAGRAPH 1 OF THE 
ITALIAN CIVIL CODE, IN TRANCHES, UP TO A NOMINAL MAXIMUM OF 49,920, 
CORRESPONDING TO A MAXIMUM NUMBER OF 416,000 (FOUR HUNDRED AND SIXTEEN 
THOUSAND) ORDINARY SHARES OF A PAR VALUE OF EUR 0.12 (TWELVE EURO CENTS) 
EACH, TO SERVICE THE 2016 STOCK GRANT PLAN AND THE 2017-2019 PLANS, TO BE 
ISSUED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS IN SEVERAL TRANCHES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS PROVIDED FOR IN SAID PLANS, USING A SPECIAL RESERVE

[...]

Stock Grant Plan (“2016 Plan”) approved today by the ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting and the 

Stock Grant Plans which may be approved successively by the ordinary Shareholders’ 

Meeting in relation to the years 2017, 2018 and 2019 (“2017-2019 Plans”). The free share 

capital increase is for a maximum nominal amount of EUR 49,920 (forty nine thousand nine 

hundred and twenty euro), corresponding to a maximum number of 416,000 (four hundred and 

sixteen thousand) ordinary shares of a par value of EUR 0.12 (twelve euro cents) each, and 

shall be completed within [30 June 2023], it being understood that the share capital shall be 

deemed to have increased by the amount equivalent to the subscriptions received and that the

[...]

assignment of the shares and the associated shareholder rights.  

The free share capital increase shall be funded using a restricted Reserve for the share capital 

increase to service the 2016 Plan and the 2017-2019 Plans and such reserve shall amount to 

EUR 1,600,000 (one million six hundred thousand euro), as per the resolution adopted by the 

ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting on today’s date.  

At the date of completion of the foregoing increase, at the terms and conditions set out in the 

2016 Plan and in the 2017-2019 Plans, the share capital shall be deemed to have increased

[...]

the resolutions) and to fulfil all the required and associated formalities”. 

Milan, 15 March 2016 

For the Board of Directors 

Luitgard Spögler 

Chairman of the Board of Directors 

Schedule Sub A 

Article 5: share capital 

5.1 The share capital is EUR 9,650,526,24 (nine million six hundred and fifty thousand five hundred 

and twenty six euro and twenty four cents), subdivided into 80,421,052 (eighty million four 

hundred and twenty one thousand and fifty two) shares having a par value of EUR 0.12 (twelve 

euro cents) each. 

On 28 April 2016 the Company’s extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting resolved, pursuant to 

article 2349 of the Italian Civil Code, to authorize a free share capital increase, in tranches, to